Structural TAC


FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION 
Structural Technical Advisory Committee  
AGENDA 
Monday, February 2, 2008 
2:30 PM-

Crowne Plaza Melbourne Oceanfront Hotel 
2605 N AIA Highway , Melbourne FL 

1-800-980-6429 or 321-777-4100 

Meeting Objective:
· To Review/Approve the agenda and minutes from the December meeting

· To Consider Declaratory Statements 

· To Consider and Discuss FL# 158

· To Consider issues from the public and Committee 

1.  Call to Order-review/approve agenda and minutes. 

Structural TAC:……………………………………………………………… Paul Kidwell, Chairman
Craig Parrino, Charles Everly, C.W. Macomber, Dave Olmstead, Jim Schock, Rusty Carroll, Jack Glenn, Dan Lavrich, Do Kim, Jaime Gascon.
2. Review and provide recommendations to the Commission on the request for declaratory statements:
DCA08-DEC-194 by Dan Arlington, Plans Examiner, St. Johns County Building Department – From December 2008 Meeting
3.  Petition by Power Steel Corporation to revoke FL# 158  (If requested by the POC)
4.  Public Comment

5.  Member Comment

6. Adjourn. 

Note: This document is available to any person requiring materials in alternate format upon request. Contact the Department of Community Affairs, 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee , Florida , 32399-2100 or call 850-487-1824 
FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION 
Structural Technical Advisory Committee  
Minutes 
Monday, December 8, 2008 

1:00 P.M. – 
Embassy Suites 
3705 Spectrum Blvd,
 Tampa, Florida 33612
Tel: 1-813-977-7066   

Meeting Objectives were:
· To Review/Approve the agenda and minutes from the October meeting

· To Consider Declaratory Statements 

· To Consider and Discuss the Topic of TPI Truss Standards

· To Consider issues from the public and Committee 
1.  Called to Order-reviewed/approved agenda and minutes. 

Structural TAC:……………………………………………………………………… Chairman
Paul Kidwell, Craig Parrino, C.W. Macomber, Dave Olmstead, George Wiggins, Bill Dumbaugh as alternate for Rusty Carroll, Jack Glenn, Dan Lavrich, Do Kim, Jaime Gascon were present.   DCA Staff present were Mo Madani, Jim Richmond and Joe Bigelow.
2. Reviewed and provided recommendations to the Commission on the request for declaratory statements:
DCA08-DEC-194 by Dan Arlington, Plans Examiner, St. Johns County Building Department
Question 1:  The draft 2007 FBC, Section 1609.4.3 Exposure C requires a 20% increase in roof sheathing uplift and roof to wall uplift loads, in certain wind exposures.

Is it the intent of 1609.4.3 to increase the entire continuous uplift path by 20%?

Answer:  Yes.  In order to provide for a continuous load path transfer to the foundation as required by Section 1604.9 of the 2007 FBC, building, the 20% increase in roof sheathing uplift and roof-to-wall uplift loads must apply to the entire load uplift path.  
Question 2:  If “Yes” to question 1, is it the intent to increase the load capacity of roof trusses by 20%?

Answer:  Yes.  The uplift load capacity of roof trusses must be increased by 20% so that a complete load path capable of transferring loads to the foundation is provided.
3.  Discussion of Standard equivalency:  

· The committee approved the equivalency of ANSI/DASMA 108-2002 to ANSI/DASMA 108-2005 (Joe Hetzel) 

· The committee approved the equivalency of ANSI/TPI 1-2002 to ANSI 1-2007 (Kari Hebrank)

4.  Public Comment

5.  Member Comment - Committee recommends the Commission make a proposal to the legislature to expand glitch criteria to the FBC to add standard updates ie. design standards.
6. Adjourned at 1:45pm. 
Note: This document is available to any person requiring materials in alternate format upon request. Contact the Department of Community Affairs, 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard , Tallahassee , Florida , 32399-2100 or call 850-487-1824  

DECLARATORY STATEMENT:

Issue: DCA08-DEC-194

The petitioner, Dan Arlington, Plans Examiner of St. Johns County Building Department, requests clarification to whether the intent of the 2007 Florida Building Code section 1609.4.3 (Exposure C) to increase the entire continuous uplift path by 20%, and if yes, is it the intent to increase the load capacity of roof trusses by 20%?
Background:

Situation:  We have requested the DEC Statement, regarding FBC, Sec. 1609.4.3, in preparation for reviewing plans under the 2007 Florida Building Code (FBC).  This topic is also addressed in 2007 FBC-R301.2.1.4. 

   While reviewing the changes in the 2007 FBC, we discovered the new language in the referenced code section and asked for interpretations from staff and a group of local professional engineers.  The results were evenly split between two sides:

1. The 20% increase is applied to the entire continuous load path, from the roof sheathing to the foundation.

2. The 20% increase is only applied to the two specific locations stated in the Code language.
  

This question is important to St. Johns County because the St. Johns River runs the entire length of the County, at a width of over one mile.  A great deal of construction is still going on in this Wind Exposure.

2007 Florida Building Code, Building

1609.4.3 Exposure categories. An exposure category shall be determined in accordance with the following:

Exposure B. Exposure B shall apply where the ground surface roughness condition, as defined by Surface Roughness B, prevails in the upwind direction for a distance of at least 2,600 feet (792 m) or 20 times the height of the building, whichever is greater.

Exception: For buildings whose mean roof height is less than or equal to 30 feet (9144 mm), the upwind distance is permitted to be reduced to 1,500 feet (457 m).

Exposure C. Open terrain with scattered obstructions, including surface undulations or other irregularities, having heights generally less than 30 feet (9144 mm) extending more than 1,500 feet (457.2 m) from the building site in any quadrant. This exposure shall also apply to any building located within Exposure B-type terrain where the building is within 100 feet horizontally in any direction of open areas of Exposure C-type terrain that extends more than 600 feet (182.9 m) and width greater than 150 ft. in the upwind direction. Short-term (less than two year) changes in the pre-existing terrain exposure, for the purposes of development, shall not be considered open fields. Where development buildout will occur within three years and the resultant condition will meet the definition of Exposure B, Exposure B shall be regulating for the purpose of permitting. This category includes flat open country, grasslands and ocean or gulf shorelines and shall extend downwind for a distance of 1500 feet. For buildings located within a distance of 600 feet of inland bodies of water that present a fetch of 1 mile (1.61 km) or more or inland waterways or rivers with a width of 1 mile (1.61 km) or more roof sheathing uplift and roof-to-wall uplift loads shall be increased by 20 percent.

1604.2 Strength.  Buildings and other structures, and parts thereof, shall be designed and constructed to support safely the factored loads in load combinations defined in this code without exceeding the appropriate strength limit states for the materials of construction. Alternatively, buildings and other structures, and parts thereof, shall be designed and constructed to support safely the nominal loads in load combinations defined in this code without exceeding the appropriate specified allowable stresses for the materials of construction.

1604.9 Counteracting structural actions.  Structural members, systems, components and cladding shall be designed to resist forces due to wind, with consideration of overturning, sliding, and uplift. Continuous load paths shall be provided for transmitting these forces to the foundation. Where sliding is used to isolate the elements, the effects of friction between sliding elements shall be included as a force.

Staff recommendation:
Question 1:  The draft 2007 FBC, Section 1609.4.3 Exposure C requires a 20% increase in roof sheathing uplift and roof to wall uplift loads, in certain wind exposures.

Is it the intent of 1609.4.3 to increase the entire continuous uplift path by 20%?

Answer:  Yes.  In order to provide for a continuous load path transfer to the foundation as required by Section 1604.9 of the 2007 FBC, building, the 20% increase in roof sheathing uplift and roof-to-wall uplift loads must apply to the entire load uplift path.  

Modified answer at the October meeting:  No, The 20 percent increase in uplift loads is specific to the two locations as stated in the code; roof sheathing uplift and roof-to-wall uplift.
Question 2:  If “Yes” to question 1, is it the intent to increase the load capacity of roof trusses by 20%?

Answer:  Yes.  The capacity of roof trusses must be increased by 20% so that a complete load path capable of transferring loads to the foundation is provided.
· At the December meeting the action taken was as follows:

DCA08-DEC-194 by Dan Arlington, Plans Examiner, St. Johns County Building Department

Committee Action:
Question 1:  The draft 2007 FBC, Section 1609.4.3 Exposure C requires a 20% increase in roof sheathing uplift and roof to wall uplift loads, in certain wind exposures.

Is it the intent of 1609.4.3 to increase the entire continuous uplift path by 20%?

Answer:  Yes.  In order to provide for a continuous load path transfer to the foundation as required by Section 1604.9 of the 2007 FBC, building, the 20% increase in roof sheathing uplift and roof-to-wall uplift loads must apply to the entire load uplift path.  

Question 2:  If “Yes” to question 1, is it the intent to increase the load capacity of roof trusses by 20%?

Answer:  Yes.  The uplift load capacity of roof trusses must be increased by 20% so that a complete load path capable of transferring loads to the foundation is provided.

· At the December Commission meeting there was discussion to defer this declaratory statement to the February meeting.  Once the minutes from the December meeting are made available we will send them out to everyone
DCA08-DEC-194 by Dan Arlington, St. Johns County Building Department  Addendum

Mr. Richmond explained the issues presented in the petition for declaratory statement and the committee’s recommendations as they appeared in each Commissioner’s files.

Kari Hebrank, Florida Building Material Association

Ms. Hebrank stated they had originally worked with Dr. Stone and Eric Stafford, working on behalf of IBHS, on the issue of Exposure C initially on Exposure C and what that means when near an inland body of water.  She then stated it was their understanding that the 20% applied to the uplift load just on the roof sheathing, roof-to-wall connections, and not on the entire foundation.  She further stated if the declaratory statement stayed as is the cost of housing would increase significantly.  She stated it goes counter to what the discussions were and what had been worked out.  She continued by stating in thinking they would be moving to some parts of the state even to Exposure category D.  She then asked for the Commission’s support to reverse the declaratory statement and put back what was initially intended.  She stated the TAC struggled with it going between yes and no answers.  She asked the Commission to keep in mind the original 20% on the roof-to-wall connections and the roof sheathing would be an additional expense on the housing cost.  

Jack Glenn, Florida Homebuilders Association

Mr. Glenn stated he is a member of the Structural TAC and was on the side voting against the recommendation which was 6-4.  He then stated same recollection as Ms. Hebrank on the discussions that occurred on the issue of how to recraft the definition of Exposure C, which had been a contention since the first code, as to how the exposure categories were classified.  He further stated there was discussion of component-??-load increases and uplift load increases.  He continued by stating the discussion at the time of the code adoption was their main concern of increasing the uplift load on the material of the roof itself.  He stated it was not intended to increase the entire main wind force resisting system thus creating load paths to ground. He concluded by stating his recollection was the 20% was only to be applied to the roof sheathing and the roof-to-wall connection and not increase the design loads on the trusses, wall or foundation.

C.W. Macomber, APA

Mr. Macomber stated he was also a member of the Structural TAC.  He then stated his recollection was this was originally voted on about 1 ½ years ago and was the same recollection of Mr. Glenn and the opinion of Ms. Hebrank. He further stated the recollection was a compromise instead of having Exposure D, Exposure C would be accepted with the two provisions of the roof-to-wall connection 20% increase and the roof sheathing uplift attachment 20% increase, not the entire load path.  

Chairman Rodriguez asked Do Kim, who had chaired the TAC, to offer some guidance from the TAC.

Do Kim, TAC chairman

Mr. Kim stated the code change was submitted by Eric Stafford of IBHS during the 2007Florida Building Code update cycle.  He then stated when the declaratory statement initially came forward two meetings ago Eric Stafford and Dr. Stone were present.  He continued by stating the language was left somewhat up to interpretation.  He further stated since both the proponent and the stakeholder were present who really worked on the issue.  He further stated the testimony previously given is accurate.  He explained he had asked Eric Stafford and Dr. Stone their intent for the code change.  He stated their answer was for the intent to be reflected accurately in the declaratory statement.  He concluded by stating the TAC went by what the proponents intended their code change to mean. 

Mr. Madani stated while the language was consistent with public comment opinion on the subject, there was a change to the modification at the end which has confused the subject.  He then stated the text was reviewed by the committee at the last meeting and there was a debate regarding which way to go.  He stated if there was still more discussion needed maybe it needs more work.

Commissioner Stone stated he was the proponent of the change approved for the modification.  He then stated Exposure D was inserted into Florida when ASCE-7 did not recognize Exposure D in those coastal hurricane prone areas.  He continued by stating the Wood Industry does recognize that research shows Exposure D does exist and the new ASCE-7 will address it.  He further stated there would be all kinds of changes with loads going either up or down.  He explained what he tried to do was a compromise until the new ASCE-7 is adopted.  He stated he had indicated the difference was in uplift forces it had to be reduced and he had been referring to connections. He then stated he had submitted both oral and written testimony.  He further stated he had said in his oral testimony the use of ring shank nails, which are required in Florida, will take care of the 20% load.  He then stated his other testimony referred to connections between the roof and wall assemblies and he stated if strength was going to be increased it should be done at the bottom as well.  He clarified he was talking about a fastener and not the full main force resisting system.  He offered his apologies for missing the TAC meeting yesterday, explaining he had to make a phone call to respond to an email in Washington.  He suggested the declaratory statement be taken back to the Structural TAC for more work.

Chairman Rodriguez asked Commissioner Stone if he wanted to put his suggestion in the form of a motion.

Commissioner Stone moved approval to send the declaratory statement back to the TAC.  Commissioner Hamrick entered a second to the motion.

Mr. Glenn stated he wanted to point out one other issue: the declaratory statement had received a 6-4 vote.  He then stated if it had been discussed as a code modification it would have required 75%.  He further stated it was obvious there was some confusion, even with the TAC members, enough confusion that 75% could not be reached for the modification, but 60% was reached for the declaratory statement.  He encouraged the Commission to support Commissioner Stone’s motion.  

Vote to approve the motion was unanimous.  Motion carried.
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Test Report: CTLA 1921W
Report Date: December 23, 2008

Powers Steel, Inc. Report

Client: Powers Steel, Inc.
4118 E. Elwood
Phoenix, AZ 85040

Series or Product: 8” “Cast-Crete” Precast Concrete U-Lintels
[10°-6”, 11°-4”, 13°-4”, and 14’-0” in length]

Project Scope: Gill Summers of Powers Steel, Inc. contacted Certified Testing Laboratories with regard to
testing four (4) sizes of Concrete Lintels [10°-6”, 11°-4”, 13°-4”, and 14°-0” ]. The test specimens
were constructed by Cast-Crete Corporation and documented for compliance with FBC 1907.7.3,
AWS D1.4, and ACI 318-05 Sections 3.5.2, 7.7.3, and 7.5.4.

Construction Details: Three (3) specimens [1, 4, and 7] measured 7.625” wide x 7.625” high x 168” long
Two (2) specimens [2 and 5] measured 7.625” wide x 7.625” high x 160” long
Three (3) specimens [3, 6 and 8] measured 7.625” wide x 7.625” high x 136” long
One (1) specimen [9] measured 7.625” wide x 7.625” high x 126” long
Note: Specimens # 7, 8, 9 were reported to be from Miami.

Procedures:
Procedure “A”

Test Specimens shall consist of one (1) of each length of 8” lintels: Specimen #1, #2, & #3 (3 total). Make three (3) saw
cuts at 2 90 degree angle perpendicular to the lintel span at the following locations: one (1) mid-span, one (1) 12” from
each end of lintel. Three (3) saw cuts per lintel shall be made for a total of nine (9) cuts. Photo/Measure the reinforcement
within each cross-section (9 total) herein referred to as [A, B, C]. Document the size and location of the rebar
reinforcement along with the concrete coverage over the rebar reinforcements from the bottom and sides of lintel.
Compare the results with the minimum requirements of The Florida Building Code Section 1907.7.3 & ACI 318-05
Section 7.7.3 (photos #1, #2, #3 included in report)

Procedure “B”
Test Specimens shall consist of one (1) of each length of 8 lentils: Specimen #2 & #9 along with two (2) of each length
of 8” lentils: Specimen #3 & #8 and Specimen #1 & #7, for a total of six (6) specimens. Chip away the concrete of each
lintel to reveal the reinforcing cages beneath. Photo/Measure the reinforcement cages (6 total). Documsnt the grade of
rebar [GR60]. Document if rebar is weldable [A706] or non-weldable [A615]. Photo/Measure the welds made to the rebar
and compare the results to the minimum requirements of AWS D1.4 & ACI 318-05 Section ’7 =1 4 and Sectmn 3 5, 2

EXHIBIT B




[image: image2.jpg]Exposure D. This exposure category is not applicable in Florida.

The new 2007 language, proposed by Dr. Jeff Stone (Modification # 2660-Revised) addresses recent research
relative to wind loads on buildings sited ncar open bodies of inland waters; specifically two (2) areas, the
roof sheathing uplift fasteners and the roof-to-wall connections. Sometime in the revision process, the word
“uplift” was substituted for the original word “connection” making the intent unclear.

Questions:

I The draft 2007 FBC, Section 1609.4.3 (Exposure C) requircs a 20% increase in roof sheathing uplift and
roof-to-wall uplift loads, in certain wind exposures.

Is it the intent of 1609.4.3 to increase the entire continuous uplift path by 20%?

2. If“Yes”, is it the intent of 1609.4.3 to increase the load capacity of the roof trusses by 20%?

Sincerely,
1)\’*( ‘AT_’J_J \ é:’.?b»{

Dan Arlington

S P B e ——— ———
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Petition by Powers Steel Corporation to revoke FL 158. [image: image4.jpg]BEFORE THE
FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION

IN RE:  Petition of POWERS STEEL CORPORATION /D(DAOS - 60)’ % D

To REVOKE Product Approval and Quality Assurance Entity Petition No.

FiLisms ax7 &0 OWLEDGENENT
FiLe .3, with the designatsd

Representative of FL No. 158 (Cast-Crete Corporation and

Craig Parrino)

PETITION TO REVOKE PRODUCT APPROVAL AND ENTITY DESIGNATIONS

POWERS STEEL CORPORATION, pursuant to Rule 9B-72-160(1) and (2), Flonda
Administrative Code ("FAC"), hereby petitions the FLORIDA BUILDING COMMISSION
("FBC" or "Commission") to revoke product approval FL No. 158, and all renewals thereof,
manufactured by Cast-Crete Corporation, as well as the Quality Assurance Entity
Representative, Craig Parrino, associated therewith, and would show as follows:

1. Powers Steel Corporation ("PSC") is an Arizona corporation, authorized to transact
business in the State of Florida, engaged in the fabrication of steel, including building products
consisting of lintels, and is the holder of various product approvals duly issued to it by the
Commission.

2. The Commission is a public collegial body, created pursuant to Section 553.74, Florida
Statutes (2008), charged with the authority, power and duty, inter alia, to develop and implement
a product evaluation and approval system pursuant to Sections 553.77(1)(f) and 553.842(1),
Florida Statutes (2008), for structural buildihg products to be used in the State of Florida that
meet all requirements of the Florida Building Code ("Code"), including authority to revoke of

any such approvals pursuant to Section 553.842(14), Florida Statutes (2008).




[image: image5.jpg]3. The powers and duties of the Commission also include approvals of various entities for
product evaluation and validation, agencies for quality assurance and certification, and testing
laboratories, as well as the revocations thereof, also pursuant to Section 553.842(14), Florida
Statutes (2008).

4. To implement this approval and revocation process, FBC has adopted various rules in
Chapter 9B-72, Florida Administrative Code, including the following:

A. Rule 9B-72-010(6) defines "Approved quality assurance entity," and requires
such entity to provide oversight and to determine that an approved product is being
manufactured as submitted for approval and being compliance with the Code.

B. Rule 9B-72.100(5) sets forth the approval process for a quality assurance
agency, and subsection (d) thereof requires an audit both of a manufacturer's quality
assurance program and production quality;

C. Rule 9B-72.160(1)(a) sets forth the grounds for revocation of any product
approval, including, but not limited to, failure to maintain quality assurance programs for
the manufacturing in accordance with the approval process;

D. Rule 9B-72-160(2)(a) sets forth the grounds for revocation of a quality
assurance agency, including, but not limited to, failure to maintain independence from the
manufacturer; and,

E. Rule 9B-72.170 requires FBC to investigate non-compliance with the Code of
products that have been approved by the Commission.

5. The Commission has approved the application of Cast-Crete Corporation ("CCC") for
Product Approval FL No. 158, including renewals thereof, for Precast or Prestressed concrete

lintels, based on those products being in compliance with the Florida Building Code, which




[image: image6.jpg]approvals included the designation of Craig Parrino, a Florida Professional Engineer #44756 and

Vice-President of CCC, as the Quality Assurance Entity Representative.

6. Notwithstanding the Commission's approval of FL No. 158, specimens of the Precast

or Prestressed concrete lintel products manufactured by CCC under the terms and conditions of

this product approval fail to comply with the requirements of the Code in at least the following

respects:

A. Section 1907.7.3! has adopted American Concrete Institute ("ACI") standard
318, regarding the manufacture of structural concrete products, and Section 7.7.3
thereof requires minimum concrete coverages of steel reinforcing bars;

B. All applicable editions of the Code, such as Section 1922.4.4, have adopted
American Welding Society ("AWS") standard D1.4, restricting the manner and
method of welding certain types of steel reinforcing bars by a certified welder;
and,

C. Section 1922.4.5 requires that any welding of reinforcing steel must be
indicated on the drawings with specificity as to the welding procedure to be used.
None of the drawings submitted for this product approval reflect or describe any

information regarding welding.

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is a written summary dated December 23, 2008 issued

by Certified Testing Laboratories, Inc. ("CTL"), confirming numerous failures of various

specimens of FL No. 158, the concrete lintels manufactured by CCC, to meet Code requirements

as described in Test Report CTLA1921W, which support the allegations of Code non-

compliance as set forth in paragraph 6 A. and B. above.

! See also Section 1903.1,




[image: image7.jpg]8. Attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is the Test Report CTLA1921W prepared by CTL,
dated December 23, 2008, setting forth the inspections and findings regarding insufficient
concrete coverages and improper welding of rebar noted from the deconstruction of nine 9)
specimens of FL No. 158, the concrete lintels manufactured by CCC, which also support the
allegations of Code non-compliance as set forth in paragraph 6 A. and B. above.

9. As the designated Quality Assurance Entity Representative, Craig Parrino, failed to act
independently of the manufacturer, CCC, which is also his employer, and did not perform the

required duties and responsibilities imposed by law on the Quality Assurance Entity.

Requested Relief

10. Wherefore, Petitioner respectfully requests that:

A. FBC accept this petition as a written compliant pursuant to Rule 9B-
72.160(1)(d) and (2)(d) and order an investigation of the allegations contained herein
regarding the numerous areas of non-compliance of product approval FL No. 158 with
the Code and the non-compliance of that product's Quality Assurance Entity
Representative;

B. Based on the results of its investigation, FBC set the revocation of FL No. 158
either for an informal hearing by the Commission if there are no disputed issues of
material facts, or refer this matter for formal hearing to the Division of Administrative
Hearings ("DOAH") if there are disputed issues of material facts, and determine the non-
compliance of FL No. 158 with the Code and the non-compliance of that product's

Quality Assurance Entity Representative;




[image: image8.jpg]C. Enter a Final Order revoking or suspending all of the Commission's product
approvals for FL No. 158, as well as the designation of Craig Parrino as the Quality
Assurance Entity Representative thereof: and,

D. Grant Petitioner such other relief as may be deemed appropriate under the
circumstances.

=)
Respectfully submitted thisa)\ - day of December, 2008.

ENYD)

Fred R. Dudley, FN. Bar No. 111060
Mia L. McKown, Fla. Bar No. 897140
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

315 S. Calhoun Street,

Tallahassee, FL 32302  (850) 425-5668
Attorneys for Petitioners,

Powers Steel Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Petition has been provided via hand
delivery to Jim Richmond, attorney for Florida Building Commission, c/o Florida Department of

Community Affairs, Building Codes and Standards, 2555 Shumard Oaks Blvd., Tallahassee,

Florida 32399-2100, on thjst‘z( day of December, 2008. z‘\

Fred R. Dudley \

# 5833269 vl
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Certified Testing Laboratories

7252 Narcoossee Road

Orlando, FL 32822
Phone 800-381-7744
Fax  407-384-7751

E-mail trace@ctlarch.com

To whom it may concern,

Mr. Bill Powers contacted Certified Testing Laboratories with regard to testing four (4) sizes of Concrete Lintels
[10-6", 11-4", 134", and 14'-0" ]. The test specimens were constructed by Cast-Crete Corporation and documented for
compliance with FBC 1907.7.3, AWS D1.4, and ACI 318-05 Sections 3.5.2, 7.7.3, and 7.5.4. The intent of this lelter is to
summarize the data obtained from the comparisons made by Certified Testing Laboralories, Inc. referencing test report
number CTLA 1921W.

The results obtained in procedure "A" indicate that specimens 4, 5, and 6 did nol meel the minimum
requirements of concrete coverage for concrete exposed to weather as stated in AC| 318-05 Seclion 7.7.3. Specimens 4
and 5 did nol meet the minimum requirements of concrele coverage nol exposed lo weather as stated in ACI 318-05
Section 7.7.3. The results obtained in procedure “B" indicates thal specimens 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, and 9 did not meel the
minimum requirements of acceptable fillet weld profiles set forth by AWS D1.4. Please see atlached CWI reporl with
pictures referenced in test report CTLA 1921W.

Submilted,

(\\‘» f’?M«/

Joé_alhan Pittenger

Lab Technician

Architectural Division

EXHIBIT A
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Report #:

Powers Steel, Inc
CTLA 1921W

Procedure “A” Results:

Documentation Results

Documented for comparison with ACI 318-05 Section 7.7.3
Specimen #4,5, & 6

Note;

Measurements were at each rebar location measuring from:

left edge | right edge | from top | from bottom
(Refer to drawing # CTL-001 for more information and example)

Specimen # 4, 5, & 6:

Top Steel is #3 Rebar GR60

Bottom Steel is #5 Rebar GR60

s TETL

Minimum coverage allowed as stated in ACI 318-05 Section 7.7.3 (a) [Concrete exposed to earth or weather]
1-%” minimum coverage for No. 5 bar and smaller, prestressing tendons 5/8” diameter and smaller, W31 and D31 wire

and smaller

Allowable = 1-1/4”

Minimum coverage allowed as stated in ACI 318-05 Section 7.7.3 (b) [Concrete not exposed to earth or weather]
5/8” minimum coverage for No. 11 bar and smaller, W31 or D31 wire, and smaller
Allowable = 5/8”

Specimen 4
Section A
Section B
Section C
Specimen 5
Section A
Section B
Section C
Specimen 6
Section A
Section B
Section C

Specimen 4
Section A
Section B
Section C
Specimen 5
Section A
Section B
Section C
Specimen 6
Section A
Section B
Section C

Top-Left Steel
[14’_0”]
11/167]0”|13/8"|57/8”
%7 3/87]3/8”|67/8”
7/8”|1/16”|3/8” |6 7/8”
[13,_4”]

11/8”10”|11/16”|6 3/16”

1” | O” I 7/8” I 6 %37
11787 1/8” | 13/8”|5 %~
[11,_4”]

w18 |14 ]6”

i 5/8”'3/473’1 %’7!6%”

7/87 | % | %7 | 6 7/8”

Bottom-Left Steel
[145_0”1
1”161/16”7 6|1 1/8”
7/87161/8” 67|17
3/87165/8”|5%”|11/8”
[139_4”]
11/87167|6%”|%”
7/8” 676 % | %7
17]61/8”|6%”|5/8”
[119_4’9]
1716 %”]63/8|5/8”
%716 %" 65/8”|%”
7/8716 %" 65/87|%”

Note: Refer to attached photos #1, #2, #3

Top-Right Steel
1/8)7 l %77 ‘ ]/237 ’ 6 3/47’
5/87 | %™ | A7) 6 3/8”
%7 |%”)9/16” |6 3/8”

3/437 l 5/8!5 I %’7 | 6 %5’
/8" | %7 7/8” |6 %"
0”|5/8”|%” | 6 5/8”

1/8”|11/87|11/8”| 6
1/8” |1 1/87|3 1/87 |4 1%”
/87 |1 1/87 |1 %7 |6 %~

Bottom-Right Steel

647 5/8” |6 %7 | 5/8”
6 |/2” l 5/873 ‘ 6 1/2",' I 1/233
6717 |6 3/8” | 5/8”

63/8” | %7 |6 4| 5/8”
6 1/8" | %7 |6 %" | 5/8”
6 [/4") I 3/43’ ! 6 3/8’2 ‘ |/25’

6 %" | 7/87 16" 7/8"
6’9 | 155 ! 6 3/85') l l!’
6% | %76 1/8" |1 1/8”

>= 5/8” Coverage

>= 1-%4” Coverage

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

Allowable Not Met

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

>= 5/8” Coverage

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

Allowable Not Met

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

>= 1-%" Coverage

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

Allowable Met
Allowable Met
Allowable Not Met

Allowable Met

Allowable Mei
Allowable Met

..'f’/

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met
Allowable Not Met

- Allowable Not Met

Aﬂowa rle Not Met
Allowable Not Met

£z

g"'g/"’fm\ ok
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Procedure “B” Results

Documented for comparison to AWS D1.4
See Attached Visual Weld Inspection Report No. CTLA 1921W by Christopher W. Reed (Certified Weld

Inspector) dated November Sth, 2008 outlining weld defects within all six specimens inspected.

Specimen#1,2,3,7,8, &9

Note: Measurements were taken from left to right. Bottom rebar was documented as “5 S 60 Dominican Rep”
NOA No. 06-0222.01 Does not indicate where or what type of welds are to be done for stirrups on reinforcements.
(Refer to drawing # CTL-002 for more information and example)

e o~ ST oS

pa ’ 3 ‘_'

. & % =

LILES N L)

Specimen 1
Two (2) 164” of #3 Grade 60 A615 3/8” rebar
Two (2) 166.25” of #5 Grade 60 A615 5/8” rebar connected with eight (8) 7/32” stirrups

Stirrups were located as follows: Welds to stirrups on rebar sized as follows:
3”, 8 %7, 18 47, 607, 113 5/8”, 149 %>, 159 5/8”, and 164 % 3/8”, %, ", %>, 3/8”, 3/87, 3/8”, and 4~
37, 8 %™, 18 147,59 5/87, 113 %>, 149 %>, 159 ¥, 164 %~ B2 1 3/167, %7, W7, 3/8”, 147, and 5/8”

Stirrup Spacing: S%”-9%"-41'%"-535/8"-361/8"-97/8-51/8"
54”-9%"-411/8"-541/8"-36"-9 %" -4 %"

Specimen 2
Two (2) 155.50” of #3 Grade 60 A615 3/8” rebar
Two (2) 158.50” of #5 Grade 60 A615 5/8” rebar connected with eight (8) 7/32” stirrups

Stirrups were located as follows: Welds to stirrups on rebar sized as follows:
27,77, 17 1/8”,53 3/8”, 105 %>, 140 %>, 150 47, and 155 7/8” 3/8”, %4>, 3/8”, 3/8”, 4>, 3/8”, ¥4, and 3/8”
2”,67/8”7, 177, 53 57, 105 4, 140 5/8”, 150 ¥, and 155 7/8” W, %, 3/8”, 47, 3/8”, 3/8”, 3/8”, and 3/8”

Stirrup Spacing: 57 -101/8”-36 4" ~-517/8-35%"-9 % -53/8”
47/8” -101/8” -36 2" - 51 % -353/8" -9 7/8” -5 3/8

Specimen 3
Two (2) 134.375” of #3 Grade 60 A615 3/8” rebar
Two (2) 131.50” of #5 Grade 60 A615 5/8” rebar connected with eight (8) 7/32” stirrups

Stirrups were located as follows: Welds to stirrups on rebar sized as follows:
17/87, 7%, 177,49 17, 85 %>, 117 4”7, 127 1/8”, and 132 1/8” 3/8”, 3/8", 5/8”, 3/8”, 3/8”, 3/8", 5/16”, and 3/8”
2% 87,17 1/87,49 7/8”, 86 4™, 117 5/8”, 127 %>, and 132 5/8” %7, Y, %, %>, 3/87, 3/87, 147, and 3/8”

-

Stirrup Spacing: 55/8-9%"-32%"-36'%4"-314"-97/8"-5"
5%7-91/8"-32%"-365/8"-311/8”~-95/8"-53/8”





[image: image13.jpg]Page 4 of 7 Powers Steel, Inc
Report #: CTLA 1921W

Procedure “B” Results (Continued)

ST e ey

Specimen 7
Two (2) 164” of #3 Grade 60 A615 3/8” rebar
Two (2) 167" of #5 Grade 60 A615 5/8” rebar connected with eight (8) 7/32” stirrups

Stirrups were located as follows: Welds to stirrups on rebar sized as follows:
27,7 5/87, 177,52 7/8”, 1097, 148 ¥4, 159 %, and 164 %> Y2 57 % %0 167, B, %, and 3/8”
27,7 3/8,16 7, 53>, 109 5/8”, 148 1, 159 %, and 164 %~ W Y 4 1 5187, %, Y47, and 3/8”

Stirrup Spacing: 55/8”-93/8"-357/8"-561/8" -39 4” - 10 %7 -5 5"
53/8”-111/8”-361"-565/8"-387/8”-10 %”-54"

Specimen 8
Two (2) 131.50” of #3 Grade 60 A615 3/8” rebar
Two (2) 134.50”0f #5 Grade 60 A615 5/8” rebar connected with eight (8) 7/32” stirrups

Stirrups were located as follows: Welds to stirrups on rebar sized as follows:
2 5/8”,8 7, 18 4™, 50 44>, 85 3/8”, 117 4", 127 %, and 132 %~ v, 3/8”, 3/8”, 3/8”, 3/8”, 3/8”, 3/8”, and 4
23/8”, 87,17 5/8”, 507, 84 3%, 117>, 126 7/8”, and 132 3/8” 1 14>, 3/8”, 3/8”, W, %, %7, and '4”

Stirrup Spacing: 57/8”-9%”-32"-351/8"-321/8"-9 %" -5”
55/8”~95/8”—-323/8"-34 %7 -32%"-97/8"-54%"

Specimen 9
Two (2) 122.25” of #3 Grade 60 A615 3/8” rebar (Top Steel)
Two (2) 124.50” of #4 Grade 60 A615 % rebar connected with eight (8) 7/32” stirrups (Bottom Steel)

Stirrups were located as follows: Welds to stirrups on rebar sized as follows:
1’7, 6 3/8”, 16 3/8’7’ 40 [/4”’ 82 1/2’7, 10637’ l 16”’ ajld 121 %” %7,, %75’ %’5’ 1/47,, 1/4”’ 1/4”, ]/4”’ and 1/85’
1 %7, 6% 167,40 147, 82 47, 106 47, 1167, and 121 ¥” Vi Va7 Y, Y, v, Y, 1/87, and Y4

Stirrup Spacing: 53/8”-10"-237/8”-42 %" -23 A" - 10" -5 %” ;o
57-9%-24%-41 %7 -24 %" -9 %" -5 U” {yy\
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Report #: CTLA 1921W
Test Date: October 24, 2008
Remarks: Detailed drawings were available for laboratory records and comparison to the test specimen at

the time of this report. A copy of this report along with representative sections of the test
specimen will be retained by CTL for a period of four (4) years. The results obtained apply only

to the specimen tested.

This test report does not constitute certification of this product, but only that the above test results
were obtained using the designated test methods and they indicate compliance with the
performance requirements (paragraphs as listed) of the above referenced specifications.

Certified Testing Laboratories assumes that all information provided by the client is accurate and
that the physical and chemical properties of the components are as stated by the manufacturer.

Certified Testing Laboratories, Inc.

Test Performed by:
Ted Scanlon CTL

Sam Fatula CTL

Clients Present to Witness:
None

Jonathan Pittenger [{/y o ‘

Lab Technician ~— L, t
CTL Acchitectural Division T 3, o\Y %

Ramesh Patel P.E. ;
Florida Reg. # 20224

cc:

Powers Steel, Inc. 3

Ramesh Patel P.E. (1)

File (1)
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November 5, 2008

Powers Steel, Inc.

CTLA 1921w
RE: Visual Inspection of fillet weld hold U shaped rad to rebar.

Inspection: Conducted visual inspection in accordance with AWS D1.4 of fillet welds
on rebar.

Using a flashlight and 5x loupe inspected all six (6) specimens for weld defects the
specimens inspected were #1, #2, #3 and #7, #8, #9.

Results: Visual Inspection revealed several types of weld defects; the
following list is some of the defects noted.

Undercut

Surface Porosity / Void
undersized welds

Excessive convexity
Inconsistency sizes and locations
Melt through

SIHEWN =

Also, please find attached pictures (pages 1- -8) noting defects for all six
samples, also included a page from AWS (American Welding Society) D1.4,
showing acceptable and unacceptable fillet weld profiles (page 9).

e / 7 f/j
Chnsto{her W Reed |
CWI (Certified Weld Inspector)

CHRISTOPHER W. REED
HE>  om osto0esy
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Specimen # 2, Location # 4 Surface Porosity/ Undersized weld profile and undercut
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Specimen # 3 Location #1 Surface Porosity, Undercut, and insufficient profile
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Specimen # 9, Location # 2 Voids/ Surface porosity in Fillet weld created by gas pocket
coming to surface
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Specimen #7, Location 8 shows weld defects of Surface Porosity and undercut
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Specimen # 8 Location # 9 Surface porosity
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Specimen # 9 Location # 4 shows a pin hole and Undersized weld profile that is
not visual acceptable in accordance with AWS D1.4
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Specimen # 9, Location # 7 illustrates weld defect known as Undercut, and also
Undersized weld profile in accordance with Figure 4.1 in AWS D1.4.
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Specimen # 1, Location # 5 Surface Porosity, under sized weld and undercut




[image: image28.jpg]7252 Harcoossee Rd,, Orlando, FL 32822

ertified esting aboratories

(407) 3847744 Fax (407) 384-7751

Website: www.ctlarch.com
E - Mail: ctlarch.com

AWS D1 4/D1 4M:2005

(A) DESIRABLE FILLET WELD PROFILES {B} ACCEPTABLE FILLET WELD PROFILES

Note Corversty C of a weid or individual surtace bead mth dimenaion W shall not exceed the value of the fokawmg taoke

W!DTH OF WELD FACE OH
IND'\/‘DUAL SURFACE BEAD W

MAX CONVEXITY C

W < 8/16:n 8 rom}
W 318 (Bmmi TOW -
W i 125 mrr.

118 i [2 mm]
18 in {3 mmi
Msn" 5 mm’

NN

i
i
f

bin (23 mmi

! il
| 5 i R ‘j | i
b SIZE o < osize - L~ SIZE - SIZE =i L— SIZE =i
UMCERSIZE  EXCESSIVE  EXCESSIVE OVERLAF UNDERSIZE  INCOMPLETE
WELD CONVEXITY  UNDERCUT WELD FUSION

(C) UNACCEPTABLE FILLET WELD PROFILES

R

BUTT JOINT-
EQUAL DIAMFTER

JOINT (TRANSI TICN,
UNEQUAL DIAMETER

Nete Renforcersent B stail not exceed 1.8 in {3 mmj

(D) ACCEPTABLE GROOVE WELD PROFILE IN BUTT JOINT

EXCESSIVE
WELD REINFORGEMENT

UNDERFILL

EXCESSIVE
UNDERCUT

(E} UNACCEPTABLE GROOVE WELD PROFILES IN BUTT JOINTS

OYERLAF

Figure 4.1-—Acceptable and Unacceptable Weld Profiles (sec 4.4.1)
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Joe Bigelow joe.bigelow@dca.state.fl.us
850-9229160

Manager – Mo Madani mo.madani@dca.state.fl.us – 850-921-2247
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FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
July 8, 2008 ngD On this dats, with the

Florida Building Commission

Paula P. Ford, Clerk of the Commission
Sadowisk Building

2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2100

Re: Petition for Declaratory Statement before the Florida Building Commission

St. Johns County Building Department
Dan Arlington, Plans Examiner PX 2438
4040 Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, Florida, 32084
904-827-6834

904-827-6849 (fax)

darlington@sjcfl.us

2007 Florida Building Code Draft:

1609.4.3 Exposure Categories. An exposure category shall be determined in accordance with the
following:

Exposure B. Exposure B shall apply where the ground surface roughness condition, as defined by
Surface Roughness B, prevails in the upwind direction for a distance of at least 2,600 feet (792 m) or 20
times the height of the building, whichever is greater.

Exception: For buildings whose mean roof height is less than or equal to 30 feet
(9144 mm), the upwind distance is permitted to be reduced to 1,500 feet (457 m).

Exposure C. Open terrain with scattered obstructions, including surface undulations or other
irregularities, having hcights generally less than 30 feet (9144 mm) extending more than 1,500 feet
(457.2 m) from the building site in any quadrant. This exposure shall also apply to any building located
within Exposure B-type terrain wherc the building is within 100 feet horizontally in any direction of open
areas of Exposure C-type terrain that extends more than 600 feet (182.9 m) and width greater than 150 fi.
in the upwind direction. Short-term (less than two year) changes in the pre-existing terrain exposure, for
the purposes of development, shall not be considered open fields. Where development buildout will occur
within three years and the resultant condition will meet the definition of Exposure B, Exposure B shall be
regulating for the purpose of permitting. This category includes flat open country, grasslands and ocean
or gulf shorelines and shall extend downwind for a distance of 1500 feet. For buildings located within a
distance of 600 feet of inland bodies of water that present a fetch of 1 mile (1.61 km) or more or inland
waterways or rivers with a width of I mile (1.61 km) or more roof sheathing uplift and roof-to-wall uplift
loads shall be increased by 20 percent.
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July 25,2008

Mo Madani
Building Codes and Standards Office
Florida Department of Community Affairs
2555 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-2100

Re: 2007 FBC, Sec. 1609.4.3,

Mr. Madani,

Please accept this leter as an amendment to our application for Declaratory Statement DCAOS-DEC-194,

We have requested the DEC Statement, regarding FBC, Sec. 1609.4.3, in preparation for reviewing plans
under the 2007 Florida Building Code (FBC). This topic is also addressed in 2007 FBC-R301.2.1.4,

While reviewing the changes in the 2007 FBC, we discovered the new language in the referenced code
section and asked for interpretations from staff and a group of local professional engineers. The resulls were
evenly split between two sides:

1. The 20% increase is applicd to the entire continuous load path, from the roof sheathing to the
foundation.
2. The 20% increase is only applicd to the two specific Iocations stated in the Code language.

This question is impartant to St. Johns County because the St. Johns River runs the entire length of the
County, ata width of over one mile. A great deal of construction is stll going on in this Wind Exposure.

Thank you for your consideration of ths issue.
Respectfully,
Dan Arlington

Plans Fxaminer
St. Johns County Building Department



